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Place: NIAAA, NIH, 5635 Fishers Lane, 
CR2098, Rockville, MD 20852 (Telephone 
Conference Call). 

Contact Person: Ranga Srinivas, Ph.D., 
Chief, Extramural Project Review Branch, 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and 
Alcoholism, NIH, 5635 Fishers Lane; Room 
2085, Rockville, MD 20852, (301) 451–2067, 
srinivar@mail.nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.271, Alcohol Research 
Career Development Awards for Scientists 
and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National 
Research Service Awards for Research 
Training; 92.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 
93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants; 
93.701, ARRA Related Biomedical Research 
and Research Supports Awards, National 
Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: September 24, 2015. 
Melanie J. Gray, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–24662 Filed 9–28–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute on Aging; Notice of 
Closed Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute on 
Aging Special Emphasis Panel, HIV and 
Aging. 

Date: October 30, 2015. 
Time: 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: National Institute on Aging, 

Gateway Building, 2C212, 7201 Wisconsin 
Avenue Bethesda, MD 20892 (Telephone 
Conference Call). 

Contact Person: Maurizio Grimaldi, MD, 
Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National 
Institute on Aging, National Institutes of 
Health, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Room 
2C218, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–496–9374, 
grimaldim2@mail.nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, 
National Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: September 24, 2015. 
Melanie J. Gray, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–24661 Filed 9–28–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute of Biomedical 
Imaging and Bioengineering; Notice of 
Closed Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering 
Special Emphasis Panel; P41 BTRC Review 
(2016/01). 

Date: November 18–20, 2015. 
Time: 6:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: The Chase Park Plaza, 212 North 

Kingshigway Blvd., Saint Louis, MO 63108. 
Contact Person: Dennis Hlasta, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, 6707 Democracy 
Boulevard, Suite 952, Bethesda, MD 20892, 
301–451–4794, hlastadj@mail.nih.gov. 

Dated: September 24, 2015. 
David Clary, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–24664 Filed 9–28–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute of Biomedical 
Imaging and Bioengineering; Notice of 
Closed Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 

provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering 
Special Emphasis Panel; NIBIB P41 Review 
(2016/01). 

Date: November 12–14, 2015. 
Time: 5:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Hyatt Place, 173 Old Davis Road, 

Davis, CA 95616. 
Contact Person: Ruixia Zhou, Ph.D., 

Scientific Review Officer, 6707 Democracy 
Boulevard, Democracy Two Building, Suite 
957, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–496–4773, 
zhour@mail.nih.gov. 

Dated: September 24, 2015. 
David Clary, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–24663 Filed 9–28–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration (SAMHSA) 
will publish periodic summaries of 
proposed projects. To request more 
information on the proposed projects or 
to obtain a copy of the information 
collection plans, call the SAMHSA 
Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276– 
1243. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
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collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Proposed Project: Now Is the Time 
(NITT)—Project AWARE Evaluation— 
Site Notification and Recruitment— 
New 

SAMHSA is conducting a national 
evaluation of the Now is the Time 
(NITT) initiative, which includes 
separate programs—NITT Project 
AWARE (Advancing Wellness and 
Resilience in Education)—State 
Educational Agency (SEA), Healthy 
Transitions, and two Minority 
Fellowship Programs (Youth and 
Addictions Counselors). These programs 
are united by their focus on capacity 
building, system change, and workforce 
development. 

NITT—Project AWARE, which is the 
focus of this activity, represents a 
response to the third and fourth 
components of President Obama’s NITT 
Initiative: Making schools safer and 
focusing on access to mental health 
services. NITT—Project AWARE is 
authorized under section 520A of the 
Public Health Service Act, as amended, 
and addresses the Healthy People 2020 
Mental Health and Mental Disorders 
Topic Area. Project AWARE grantees are 
required to provide mental health 
awareness training to adults who 
interact with youth, create partnerships 
to connect youth to mental health 
services, and create a school climate to 
reduce violence. NITT—Project AWARE 
grants were made to 20 state education 
agencies, each of which will partner 
with 3–5 local education agencies (LEAs 
or school districts) in their state to plan 
and implement Project AWARE 
activities. Project AWARE activities may 
be implemented in all schools in the 
district or may be focused on a specific 
type or number of schools. 

The evaluation of NITT—Project 
AWARE will examine the process, 
outcomes, and impact of activities by 
SEA grantees and their LEA and school 
partners. The study will evaluate the 
capacity of SEAs to increase awareness 
of mental health issues among school- 
aged youth; provide training for school 
personnel and other adults who interact 
with youth to detect and respond to 
mental illness in children and young 
adults; connect children, youth, and 

families/caregivers who may have 
behavioral health issues with 
appropriate services; and improve 
conditions for learning and behavioral 
health outcomes for all school-aged 
youth (grades K–12). At the grantee, 
district, and school levels, the 
evaluation will collect data from key 
staff in all partner organizations. At 
each Project AWARE and comparison 
school, annual surveys will be used to 
collect data from the school principal 
(or designee), students, and teachers, 
beginning in spring 2016. The NITT— 
Project AWARE evaluation will also rely 
on information collected from existing 
sources or noted in award requirements. 

Site notification and recruitment of 
Project AWARE grantees and their 
school and district partners is being 
conducted for the purpose of enlisting 
sites for participation in the Project 
AWARE component of the NITT 
evaluation. Site notification and 
recruitment will be conducted in school 
year 2015–2016. Data collection is 
planned to begin in spring 2016. 
Subsequent OMB packages will be 
submitted separately for each of the 
three program evaluations (i.e., Project 
AWARE, Healthy Transitions, MFP— 
Youth & Addiction Counselors) in fall 
2015, requesting approval for 
instruments and data collection 
procedures. 

Current activities are focused on 
notification and recruitment of state 
grantees, grantee and nongrantee 
districts, and grantee and nongrantee 
schools. Each grantee state will be asked 
to support the evaluation by 
encouraging the grantee districts to 
cooperate with the national evaluation 
contractor when contacted, enlist the 
participation of grantee schools, and 
provide access to data available through 
the district’s management information 
system (MIS). Each grantee district will 
also be asked to assist the study with 
identifying and encouraging the 
participation of comparison (i.e, 
nongrantee) schools, where possible. 
For each treatment (i.e., Project 
AWARE) school, one matched 
comparison school will be identified 
that is similar to the treatment school in 
terms of demographic characteristics 
and rates of incidents of violence and 
other measures but is not implementing 
Project AWARE activities. Both 
treatment and comparison schools will 

be asked to participate in the school, 
teacher, and student surveys (teachers 
and students) and data abstraction from 
the schools’ MIS system. 

If a comparison school cannot be 
identified or recruited from the same 
grantee district as the treatment school, 
an attempt will be made to recruit 
nongrantee districts and schools in a 
neighboring community where potential 
matched schools have been identified. 

During site notification and 
recruitment, the evaluation contractor 
will send packets that include a letter, 
brochure, and frequently asked 
questions, and will follow up with a 
telephone call. The following entities 
will be contacted: 

• All 20 NITT—Project AWARE 
grantees at the state level 

• An estimated 90 local education 
agency partners (3–5 districts per state, 
under the grant requirements) 

• An estimated 396 schools in grantee 
districts that will be implementing 
Project AWARE activities (‘‘treatment 
schools’’) (approximately 4–5 schools 
per grantee district are expected to 
participate in the evaluation). This 
estimate includes additional schools 
that may need to be contacted to replace 
grantee schools that are unable or 
unwilling to participate. 

• An estimated 432 schools in grantee 
districts that are NOT currently 
implementing Project AWARE activities 
(‘‘comparison schools’’). This estimate 
includes additional schools that may 
need to be contacted to replace 
comparison schools that are unable or 
unwilling to participate. 

• Approximately 30 nongrantee 
districts will be identified and recruited 
as needed if no comparison school is 
available in a grantee district to form a 
matched pair with a treatment school. 

• Approximately 90 comparison 
schools in nongrantee districts will be 
identified and recruited as needed to 
form a matched pair for treatment 
schools with no comparison school 
available. For each treatment school 
without a comparison school, one best 
match and two alternates will be 
identified in each of the 30 districts. 

The table below summarizes the 
reporting burden associated with this 
notification and recruitment activity. 
The total burden is 1,058 hours. 
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TOTAL BURDEN HOURS FOR THE NITT—PROJECT AWARE SITE NOTIFICATION AND RECRUITMENT 
[FY2016] 

Respondent Number of 
respondents 

Responses 
per 

respondent 

Total number 
of responses 

Hours per 
response 

Total burden 
hours 

State grantee official ............................................................ 20 1 20 1 20 
District official in grantee district .......................................... 90 1 90 1 90 
School official in grantee district—treatment school ........... 396 1 396 1 396 
School official in grantee district—comparison school ........ 432 1 432 1 432 
District official in nongrantee district .................................... 30 1 30 1 30 
School official in nongrantee district .................................... 90 1 90 1 90 

Total .............................................................................. 1,058 ........................ 1,058 ........................ 1,058 

Send comments to Summer King, 
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer, 
Room 2–1057, 

One Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, 
MD 20857 or email her a copy at 
summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov. Written 
comments should be received by 
November 30, 2015. 

Summer King, 
Statistician. 
[FR Doc. 2015–24627 Filed 9–28–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

[Docket No. DHS–2015–0064] 

Office for Interoperability and 
Compatibility Seeks Nominations for 
the Project 25 Compliance Assessment 
Program (P25 CAP) Advisory Panel 

AGENCY: Science and Technology 
Directorate, DHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS) is once again seeking 
nominations and expressions of interest 
for membership on the Project 25 
Compliance Assessment Program 
Advisory Panel (P25 CAP AP). DHS is 
providing the public with additional 
time to submit nominations because it 
wants to ensure that it has a broad and 
qualified pool of candidates to select 
from for the benefit of the program and 
its stakeholders. DHS previously made 
this request through the Federal 
Register (Docket No. DHS–2015–0041). 
DHS understands that the previous 
notice may have provided insufficient 
time for some to obtain the necessary 
components for a qualifying nomination 
package. The activities of the P25 CAP 
AP are expected to commence in fall 
2015. 

P25 is a standard which enables 
interoperability among digital two-way 
land mobile radio communications 
products created by and for public 

safety professionals. P25 CAP is a 
formal, independent process, created by 
DHS and operated in collaboration with 
the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST), for ensuring that 
communications equipment that is 
declared by the supplier to be P25 
compliant, in fact, is tested against the 
standards with publicly published 
results. The P25 CAP AP would provide 
a resource by which DHS could gain 
insight into the collective interest of 
organizations that procure P25- 
compliant equipment and a resource in 
DHS’s continuing to establish the 
policies of the P25 CAP along with 
assisting the DHS Office for 
Interoperability and Compatibility (OIC) 
in the administration of the Program. 
DATES: All responses must be received 
within 15 days from the date of this 
notice at the address listed below. 
ADDRESSES: Expressions of interest and 
nominations should be submitted to 
SandTFRG@hq.dhs.gov. 

• Instructions: All submissions 
received must include the words 
‘‘Department of Homeland Security’’ 
and DHS–2015–0064, the docket 
number for this action. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John 
Merrill, Director, Office for 
Interoperability and Compatibility, 
Science and Technology Directorate, 
Department of Homeland Security, 202– 
254–5604 (O), John.Merrill@hq.dhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 
TIA–102/Project 25 (P25) is a 

standards development process for the 
design, manufacture, and evaluation of 
interoperable digital two-way land 
mobile radio communications products 
created by and for public safety 
professionals. The goal of P25 is to 
specify formal standards for interfaces 
and features between the various 
components of a land mobile radio 
system commonly used by public safety 
agencies in portable handheld and 
mobile vehicle-mounted devices. The 

P25 standard enables interoperability 
among different suppliers’ products. 

P25 CAP was developed by DHS and 
the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (NIST) to test equipment 
designed to comply with P25 standards. 
The program provides public safety 
agencies with evidence that the 
communications equipment they are 
purchasing is tested against and 
complies with the P25 standards for 
performance, conformance, and 
interoperability. 

P25 CAP is a voluntary system that 
provides a mechanism for the 
recognition of testing laboratories based 
on internationally accepted standards. It 
identifies competent P25 CAP testing 
laboratories for DHS-recognition 
through assessments by DHS-authorized 
accreditation bodies and promotes the 
acceptance of compliant test results 
from these laboratories. 

As a voluntary program, P25 CAP 
allows suppliers to publicly attest to 
their products’ compliance with a 
selected group of requirements through 
Summary Test Report (STR) and 
Supplier’s Declaration of Compliance 
(SDOC) documents based on the 
Detailed Test Report (DTR) from the 
DHS-recognized laboratory (ies) that 
performed the product testing. In turn, 
P25 CAP makes these documents 
available to the first response 
community to inform their purchasing 
decisions via the FirstResponder.gov/
P25CAP Web site. 

Membership 
The Science and Technology 

Directorate (S&T) of the DHS is forming 
the P25 CAP Advisory Panel to provide 
S&T with the views of active local, state, 
tribal, territorial and Federal 
government officials who use or whose 
offices use portable handheld and 
mobile vehicle-mounted radios. Those 
government officials selected to 
participate in the P25 CAP AP will be 
selected based on their experience with 
the management and procurement of 
land mobile radio systems or knowledge 
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